foreign exchange rates.

The Company’s foreign exchange risk arises from its foreign currency borrowings (primarily in USD). As a result, if the value
of the Indian rupee appreciates relative to these foreign currencies, the Company’s revenues measured in Indian rupees
may decrease.

The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure (other than risk arising from derivatives
disclosed below):

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

USD/GBP (In
single unit)

INR in Lakhs
USD/GBP (In

single unit)
INR in Lakhs

Foreign Currency Exposures (USD) 24,789.58 18.69 19,108.71 13.22

Foreign Currency Exposures (GBP) 1,812.00 1.69 10,650.00 9.64

Total 20.37 22.85

66

The above foreign currency exposures are not hedged by the derivative instruments.

The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign currency
denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD). The same is summarized as below:

   Amount in Lakhs

Particulars
Impact on Profit

As at
31.03.2019

As at
31.03.2018

USD Sensitivity

INR / USD – Increase by 10% (1.87) (1.32)

INR / USD – Decrease by 10% 1.87 1.32

GBP Sensitivity

INR / GBP – Increase by 10% (0.17) 0.96

INR / GBP– Decrease by 10% (0.17) 0.96

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. However the company's exposure to foreign currency loan is of fixed interest rate.

 (i) Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the company's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Variable rate borrowings Amount in Lakhs

Particulars

As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

Balance O/s.
Weighted

Average
Interest Rate

Balance O/s.
Weighted